

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(In Canadian Dollars)

March 31, 2003

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet
(Canadian Dollars)
March 31, 2003

	<u>Mar. 31, 2003</u>	<u>June 30, 2002</u>
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 16,393	\$ 9,198
Accounts receivable (Note 6)	292,540	263,967
Inventories	118,131	72,721
Prepaid expenses and other assets	31,368	51,990
Current portion of amounts receivable (Note 3)	<u>109,220</u>	<u>66,000</u>
	567,652	463,876
Amounts receivable (Note 3)	147,592	190,812
Capital assets (Note 9)	962,361	963,284
Investments and advances	<u>4</u>	<u>4</u>
	<u>\$ 1,677,609</u>	<u>\$ 1,617,976</u>
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,128,527	\$ 723,888
Current portion of long-term debt (Note 4)	1,000,762	63,560
Current portion of lease obligation (Notes 5 and 9)	244,960	202,189
Notes payable and other advances (Note 6)	<u>343,829</u>	<u>202,251</u>
	2,718,078	1,191,888
Long-term debt (Note 4)	666,986	1,352,460
Obligations under capital lease (Notes 5 and 9)	155,517	341,996
Preferred shares	<u>1,471,908</u>	<u>1,471,908</u>
	<u>5,012,489</u>	<u>4,358,252</u>
Commitments	-	-
Deficiency in assets		
Share Capital (Note 7)	19,534,887	19,522,287
Deficit	<u>(22,869,767)</u>	<u>(22,262,563)</u>
	<u>(3,334,880)</u>	<u>(2,740,276)</u>
	<u>\$ 1,677,609</u>	<u>\$ 1,617,976</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

ZTEST Electronics Inc.Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statement of Operations and Deficit
(Canadian Dollars)
For the Periods Ended March 31

	<u>2003</u> 3 months	<u>2003</u> 9 months	<u>2002</u> 3 months	<u>2002</u> 9 months
Revenue				
Design services	\$ 7,725	\$ 11,025	\$ -	\$ -
Product sales	553,237	1,345,417	301,783	1,069,832
Other	<u>8,107</u>	<u>25,656</u>	<u>18,255</u>	<u>22,175</u>
	<u>569,069</u>	<u>1,382,098</u>	<u>320,038</u>	<u>1,092,007</u>
Expenses				
Amortization of capital assets	12,285	37,358	21,573	69,115
Amortization of goodwill	-	-	12,035	19,168
Cost of product sales	393,341	1,043,077	246,717	773,268
Dividends on preferred shares	25,739	78,360	2,680	8,161
Interest expense - long term	50,896	153,941	16,091	26,466
- other	15,861	53,831	30,710	59,788
Selling, general and administrative	<u>202,029</u>	<u>585,591</u>	<u>345,539</u>	<u>991,466</u>
	<u>700,151</u>	<u>1,952,158</u>	<u>675,345</u>	<u>1,947,432</u>
Loss from operations	(131,082)	(570,060)	(355,307)	(855,425)
Minority interest in loss of subsidiary	-	-	240	750
Loss on sale of capital and other assets	-	-	-	(84,205)
Loss from discontinued operations	-	-	-	(201,709)
Gain from discontinuance	-	-	408,181	408,181
Loss on decline in value of investment	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(8,420)</u>	<u>(10,420)</u>
(Loss) income before provision for income taxes	(131,082)	(570,060)	44,694	(742,828)
Provision for income taxes	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
(Loss) income for the period	(131,082)	(570,060)	44,694	(742,828)
Deficit, beginning of period	(22,725,903)	(22,262,563)	(20,912,307)	(20,119,389)
Dividends on preferred shares	<u>(12,782)</u>	<u>(37,144)</u>	<u>(906)</u>	<u>(6,302)</u>
Deficit, end of period	<u>\$ (22,869,767)</u>	<u>\$ (22,869,767)</u>	<u>\$ (20,868,519)</u>	<u>\$ (20,868,519)</u>
Net (loss) earnings per share:				
Continuing operations	<u>\$ (0.0041)</u>	<u>\$ (0.0179)</u>	<u>\$ (0.0120)</u>	<u>\$ (0.0367)</u>
Discontinued operations	<u>\$ 0.0000</u>	<u>\$ 0.0000</u>	<u>\$ 0.0135</u>	<u>\$ 0.0080</u>
Weighted average shares outstanding	<u>31,823,543</u>	<u>31,789,071</u>	<u>30,175,035</u>	<u>25,898,726</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

(Canadian Dollars)

For the Periods Ended March 31

	<u>2003</u>	<u>2003</u>	<u>2002</u>	<u>2002</u>
	3 months	9 months	3 months	9 months
Cash flow from operating activities				
Net (loss) income for the period	\$ (131,082)	\$ (570,060)	\$ 44,694	\$ (742,828)
Items not involving cash				
Amortization of capital assets	49,500	144,038	59,803	143,230
Loss on sale of other assets	-	-	-	84,205
Amortization of goodwill	-	-	12,035	19,168
Minority interest in subsidiary	-	-	(240)	(750)
Decline in value of investments	-	-	8,420	10,420
Discontinuance of subsidiary	-	-	(408,181)	(408,181)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:				
Accounts receivable	(92,952)	(28,573)	(8,596)	500,061
Inventories	(21,350)	(45,410)	(9,407)	19,001
Prepaid expenses and other assets	3,522	20,622	15,542	276
Accounts payable	(23,294)	278,736	15,389	(326,720)
	<u>(215,656)</u>	<u>(200,647)</u>	<u>(270,541)</u>	<u>(702,118)</u>
Cash flow from investing activities				
Proceeds from sale of capital and other assets	-	-	-	52,087
Purchase of capital assets	(756)	(143,115)	(32,813)	(37,074)
Investments and advances	-	-	(8,420)	(10,420)
	<u>(756)</u>	<u>(143,115)</u>	<u>(41,233)</u>	<u>4,593</u>
Cash flow from financing activities				
Increase in bank indebtedness	-	-	(7,141)	(225,703)
Capital lease obligation	(1,029)	(5,219)	(2,464)	(13,828)
Proceeds of long-term debt and notes payable	221,404	450,904	227,177	670,092
Repayment of long-term debt and notes payable	(40,117)	(94,728)	-	-
Dividends paid on preferred shares	-	-	(906)	(6,302)
Issuance of preferred shares in subsidiary	-	-	-	175,770
Issuance of common shares	-	-	-	55,000
	<u>180,258</u>	<u>350,957</u>	<u>216,666</u>	<u>655,029</u>
(Decrease) increase in cash	(36,154)	7,195	(95,108)	(42,496)
Cash, beginning of period	<u>52,547</u>	<u>9,198</u>	<u>181,213</u>	<u>128,601</u>
Cash, end of period	<u>\$ 16,393</u>	<u>\$ 16,393</u>	<u>\$ 86,105</u>	<u>\$ 86,105</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian Dollars)

March 31, 2003

NOTE 1 Basis of Presentation

These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been compiled by management in compliance with BC Form 51-901F. They have been prepared using the same accounting policies and methods as the audited financial statements as at June 30, 2002.

These financial statements include certain disclosures pertaining to the financial position of the Company as at March 31, 2003 and the results of operations for the nine month period then ended however they do not conform, in all respects, to the disclosure requirements of generally accepted accounting principles for annual financial statements. Accordingly, these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements should only be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2002.

NOTE 2 Information on Operating Segments

The Company has only one definable operating segment, Electronic Manufacturing and Development, which carries on business manufacturing, selling, designing and developing electronic equipment. Accordingly, there are no additional disclosures to be provided relative to operating segments.

NOTE 3 Amounts receivable

	<u>Mar. 31, 2003</u>	<u>June 30, 2002</u>
Promissory note receivable from a company controlled by the spouse of a Director of the Company, unsecured, interest at 8.5%. Interest accrues without payment until Oct. 2002 then payments of interest only are due monthly until June 2003, followed by blended monthly payments of principal and interest until maturity June 2006.	190,812	190,812
Demand promissory notes bearing interest at 9.5% per annum with no fixed maturity dates.	<u>66,000</u>	<u>66,000</u>
	256,812	256,812
Less: current portion	<u>109,220</u>	<u>66,000</u>
	<u>\$ 147,592</u>	<u>\$ 190,812</u>

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian Dollars)

March 31, 2003

NOTE 4 Long-term Debt

	<u>Mar. 31, 2003</u>	<u>June 30, 2002</u>
Bank loan, interest at Bank of Montreal prime + ½%, secured by a related party guarantee, matures Oct 2003. Monthly payments of \$4,865 including interest are required	\$ 29,228	\$ 71,058
Convertible debentures bearing interest at 10.5% and mature Dec. 3, 2003. Monthly interest payments are required. Convertible, in whole or in part, into units of the Company at the rate of one unit for each \$0.11 converted. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant which entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share for \$0.11 for a period of two years from the date of conversion. The Company may redeem these debentures, in whole or in part, any time after June 3, 2003. ⁽¹⁾	599,500	599,500
Convertible debentures bearing interest at 8% and mature Feb 14, 2004. Monthly interest payments are required. Convertible, in whole or in part, into units of the Company at the rate of one unit for each \$0.125 converted. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant which entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share for a period which is the lesser of two years from the date of issuance of the debenture and six months following conversion. The exercise price is \$0.125 until Feb 15, 2003 then \$0.15 thereafter. The Company may redeem these debentures, in whole or in part, any time after Aug 15, 2003. ⁽²⁾	300,000	300,000
Convertible debentures bearing interest at 8% and mature May 21, 2004. Monthly interest payments are required. Convertible, in whole or in part, into units of the Company at the rate of one unit for each \$0.16 converted. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant which entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share for \$0.18 for a period which is the lesser of two years from the date of issuance of the debenture and six months following conversion. The Company may redeem these debentures, in whole or in part, any time after Nov 21, 2003.	120,000	120,000

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Canadian Dollars)
March 31, 2003

NOTE 4 Long-term Debt (Continued)

	<u>Mar. 31, 2003</u>	<u>June 30, 2002</u>
Convertible debentures bearing interest at 8% and mature July 12, 2004. Monthly interest payments are required. Convertible, in whole or in part, into units of the Company at the rate of one unit for each \$0.15 converted. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant which entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share for \$0.15 for a period which is the lesser of two years from the date of issuance of the debenture and six months following conversion. The Company may redeem these debentures, in whole or in part, any time after Jan 12, 2004. ⁽³⁾	56,000	-
Convertible debentures bearing interest at 8% and mature September 9, 2004. Monthly interest payments are required. Convertible, in whole or in part, into units of the Company at the rate of one unit for each \$0.10 converted. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant which entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share for \$0.10 for a period which is the lesser of two years from the date of issuance of the debenture and six months following conversion. The Company may redeem these debentures, in whole or in part, any time after March 9, 2004.	65,000	-
Convertible debentures bearing interest at 8% and mature October 25, 2004. Monthly interest payments are required. Convertible, in whole or in part, into units of the Company at the rate of one unit for each \$0.10 converted. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant which entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share for \$0.10 for a period which is the lesser of two years from the date of issuance of the debenture and six months following conversion. The Company may redeem these debentures, in whole or in part, any time after April 25, 2004. ⁽⁴⁾	80,000	-
Convertible debenture bearing interest at 8% and matures January 31, 2005. Monthly interest payments are required. Convertible, in whole or in part, into common shares of the Company at the rate of one common share for each \$0.05 converted. The holder also received 2,000,000 share purchase warrants which entitles them to acquire an additional common share for \$0.10 on or before January 31, 2004.	100,000	-

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian Dollars)

March 31, 2003

NOTE 4 Long-term Debt (Continued)

	<u>Mar. 31, 2003</u>	<u>June 30, 2002</u>
Note payable to a company controlled by the spouse of a Director of the Company, unsecured, interest at 8.5%. No payments until Oct. 2002 then six months as to interest only then blended monthly payments of \$6,025 are required.	318,020	318,020
Business improvement loan, interest at prime + 3.75%, due on demand. Monthly interest payments are required.	-	7,442
	1,667,748	1,416,020
Less: current portion	<u>1,000,762</u>	<u>63,560</u>
	<u>\$ 666,986</u>	<u>\$ 1,352,460</u>

⁽¹⁾ Includes \$49,500 payable to Officers of the Company and/or their spouses

⁽²⁾ Includes \$42,750 payable to Officers of the Company and/or their spouses

⁽³⁾ Includes \$21,000 payable to an Officer of the Company

⁽⁴⁾ Includes \$45,000 payable to Officers of the Company

NOTE 5 Obligations under capital lease

	<u>Mar. 31, 2003</u>	<u>June 30, 2002</u>
Interest at 13.83%, matures July 2002. Blended monthly payments of \$573 are required.	\$ -	\$ 2,217
Interest at 14.31%, matures Sept. 2003. Blended monthly payments of \$113 are required	547	1,454
Interest at 9.8%, matures Jan. 2005. Blended monthly payments of \$289 are required.	5,811	7,906
Interest at 13.10%, matures Aug. 2004. Blended monthly payments of \$25,097 commence Aug. 2002. (See Note 9)	<u>394,119</u>	<u>532,608</u>
	400,477	544,185
Less: current portion	<u>244,960</u>	<u>202,189</u>
	<u>\$ 155,517</u>	<u>\$ 341,996</u>

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian Dollars)

March 31, 2003

NOTE 6 Notes Payable and other advances

<u>Interest</u>	<u>Security</u>	<u>Terms</u>	<u>Mar. 31, 2003</u>	<u>June 30, 2002</u>
6.0%	Unsecured	On Demand	\$ 16,767	\$ 16,767
8.0%	Unsecured	Due May 2004**	37,130	-
8.0%	Unsecured	None	37,500	35,000
0.0%	Unsecured	None	2,000	2,000
33.0%	Accts Receivable	Collection of A/R*	171,740	78,792
8.0%	Unsecured	On Demand**	-	12,000
P+2.0%	Unsecured	None**	<u>78,692</u>	<u>57,692</u>
			<u>\$ 343,829</u>	<u>\$ 202,251</u>

** Each of these obligations are payable to Senior Officers and/or Directors

* This obligation is payable to a related party.

NOTE 7 Share Capital**(A) Authorized**

Unlimited Common Shares

Unlimited Non-voting, non-participating Class A Special Shares redeemable by the Company or the holders on a one-for-one basis for common shares of Northern Cross Minerals Inc., whose primary assets are mineral properties.

Unlimited Preference shares, in one or more series of which the following four series have been authorized to date:

Series A, voting⁽¹⁾ shares bear 8% cumulative monthly dividends, are redeemable and all outstanding shares must be repurchased on May 21, 2004. These shares can be converted into common shares of the Company at a rate of 1 common share for each 1.40625 Series A shares until May 2004.

Series B shares were authorized, issued and subsequently converted to common shares. No further shares in this series may be issued.

Series C voting⁽¹⁾ shares bear 7% cumulative monthly dividends, are redeemable and all outstanding shares must be repurchased on May 1, 2007. These shares can be converted into common shares of the Company at a rate of 1 common share for each 1.4286 Series C shares until May 2004 and then at a rate of one common share for each 1.7143 Series C shares until May 2007.

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian Dollars)

March 31, 2003

NOTE 7 Share Capital – Continued

Series D voting⁽¹⁾ shares bear 7% cumulative monthly dividends, are redeemable and all outstanding shares must be repurchased on June 1, 2007. These shares can be converted into common shares of the Company at a rate of 1 common share for each 1.40845 Series D shares until June 2004 and then at a rate of one common share for each 1.6432 Series D shares until June 2007.

⁽¹⁾All shares carry the right to vote at any meeting of common shareholders in the event that the cumulative dividends are at least 12 months in arrears. As at the balance sheet date the dividends on Series A, C and D shares were all at least 12 months in arrears.

(B) Issued

	<u>Number</u>	<u>Value</u>
Common shares	31,772,210	\$ 19,422,287
Options exercised	<u>60,000</u>	<u>12,600</u>
	<u>31,832,210</u>	19,434,887
Class A Special shares - unchanged	<u>1,193,442</u>	<u>100,000</u>
		<u>\$ 19,534,887</u>
	<u>Number</u>	<u>Value</u>
First Preferred Shares:		
Series A (unchanged)	166,667	\$ 160,000
Series C (unchanged)	431,858	755,751
Series D (unchanged)	583,640	<u>1,243,153</u>
		2,158,904
Less: Paid in capital amount included in value of common shares		<u>686,996</u>
		<u>\$ 1,471,908</u>

(C) Details of warrants outstanding are as follows:

<u>Number of Warrants</u>	<u>Exercise Price</u>	<u>Expiry Date</u>
383,000	\$2.60	Jun 30, 2003
145,000	\$2.60	July 14, 2003
933,333	\$0.15	Aug 9, 2003
<u>2,000,000</u>	\$0.10	Jan 31, 2004
<u>3,461,333</u>		

During the period ended March 31, 2003 a total of 1,429,400 warrants expired without being exercised and 2,000,000 warrants were issued in connection with a debenture financing.

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian Dollars)

March 31, 2003

NOTE 7 Share Capital – Continued

(D) Details of options outstanding are as follows:

<u>Number of Options</u>	<u>Exercise Price</u>	<u>Expiry Date</u>
7,500	\$1.45	Aug 3, 2003
20,000 ⁽¹⁾	\$0.90	Dec 29, 2003
16,000	\$0.85	Apr 14, 2004
36,000	\$4.40	June 30, 2004
150,000 ⁽¹⁾	\$2.95	Nov 22, 2004
60,000	\$0.21	Apr 1, 2005
150,000	\$2.35	June 19, 2005
45,000 ⁽¹⁾	\$2.35	Aug 16, 2005
30,000	\$2.35	Aug 16, 2005
260,500 ⁽¹⁾	\$0.89	Jan 23, 2006
30,000	\$0.89	Jan 23, 2006
100,000 ⁽¹⁾	\$0.17	Nov 27, 2006
900,000 ⁽¹⁾	\$0.24	Feb 19, 2007
200,000 ⁽¹⁾	\$0.135	Apr 30, 2007
<u>900,000 ⁽¹⁾</u>	<u>\$0.10</u>	<u>Dec 17, 2007</u>
<u>2,905,000</u>		

⁽¹⁾ These options are held by Directors and/or Officers of the Company

During the nine month period ended March 31, 2003 a total of 60,000 options were exercised, 660,000 options that were held by Directors and/or Officers expired without being exercised and 900,000 new options were granted to Directors and/or Officers.

NOTE 8 Related Party Transactions

During the nine month period ended March 31, 2003 the Company reported the following revenues and expenses resulting from transactions with related parties:

<u>Description</u>	<u>Related Party</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Revenue – other	1114377	\$ 12,175
Interest expense	Nu-Way	\$ 23,622
Interest expense	1114377	\$ 20,291
Interest expense	Directors/Officers	\$ 13,973
Finders' fees	James Lalonde	\$ 8,100

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian Dollars)

March 31, 2003

NOTE 9 Subsequent Events

Subsequent to the balance sheet date the Company's 100% owned subsidiary negotiated the termination of a capital lease, without penalty. Under the terms of the agreement the subsidiary eliminated all obligations to the leasing company but retained the subject manufacturing equipment under a new 8-month rental agreement. This rental agreement also contains an option to purchase the equipment at the end of the rental term provided that the subsidiary is not in breach of any of the terms of the rental agreement and that the owner of the equipment has not otherwise terminated the agreement.

Under the new rental arrangement it will no longer be appropriate to reflect the subject equipment as an asset of the subsidiary or to reflect any related obligation as outstanding. This new rental arrangement was finalized on, and will be accounted for, on May 1, 2003 however, if this transaction had been accounted for as at the balance sheet date then the Company would have reported a gain on disposal in the amount of \$102,071 as a consequence of eliminating the following amounts:

Capital lease obligation	\$ 394,119
Other amounts due the leasing company that are included in accounts payable	<u>149,767</u>
Total related liabilities	543,886
Net book value of the subject machinery	<u>441,815</u>
	<u>\$ 102,071</u>